
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   25 January 2022 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 2 FEBRUARY 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: Due to current social distancing restrictions the Council is limited on the number of 
physical attendees in a meeting.  Therefore, members of the public wishing to speak under the 
Public Participation Protocol are requested to attend remotely via Microsoft Teams.  Members of the 
press are advised to view the meetings via the Council's YouTube channel: 
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive where all meetings are streamed live. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor J V Keyes 

COUNCILLORS M F L Durham, CC 
Mrs J L Fleming, CC 
C P Morley 
R H Siddall 
E L Stephens 
Miss S White 
1Vacancy 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 December 2021 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. 21/01071/OUT - Land North of Poplar Grove Chase, Great Totham  (Pages 13 - 30) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. TPO 4/21 - Front boundary between 37 and 39 Fish Street, Goldhanger, CM9 8AT  
(Pages 31 - 36) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

7. TPO 5/21 - Primrose, Howe Green Road, Purleigh, CM3 6PX  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 



 

Page 3 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 

Note: 
1. The Council ope
[...]
8 

 Maldon District Specialist Housing SPD – 2018 

 Affordable Housing and Viability SPD – 2018 

 Accessibility to Buildings SPD – December 2006 

 Children’s Play Spaces SPD – March 2006 

 Sadd’s Wharf SPD – September 2007 

 Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD – February 2007 

 Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010 

 Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement – 2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 
 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1 DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor J V Keyes 

Councillors M F L Durham, CC, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, K W Jarvis, 
C P Morley, E L Stephens and Miss S White 

In attendance Councillor C Morris   

392. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

393. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R H Siddall. 
 

394. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 
November 2021 be approved and confirmed. 
 

395. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council, a statutory consultee on all planning related matters. 
   
Councillor Mrs J L Fleming declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council, a statutory consultee on all planning related matters. 
 

396. 21/00936/FUL - LAND REAR OF HILL BARN, RECTORY LANE, WOODHAM 
MORTIMER  

 

Application Number 21/00936/FUL 

Location Land Rear Of Hill Barn Rectory Lane Woodham Mortimer 

Proposal 

Proposed conversion of existing equestrian/storage barn building 
to form offices (Use Class E (g)) and associated development 
(Re-submission of planning application ref: 20/01021/FUL 
refused on the 15th January 2021) 

Applicant Mr Mervyn Clarke 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

Agent Mr Matthew Wood - Phase 2 Planning 

Target Decision Date 03.11.2021 EOT 03.12.2021 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish WOODHAM MORTIMER 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor K W Jarvis  
Reason: I have concerns about the impact on the countryside - 
increase in traffic. Possible negative impact on neighbouring 
properties. I feel it merits debate by members. 
 
Departure from Local Plan 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, an Objector, Steven Gough and the Agent, 
Matthew Wood, addressed the Committee.  The Chairman then opened the debate. 
 
A discussion ensued during which Members commented on the potential adverse 
impact the barn conversion would have on the countryside and neighbouring 
properties.  
 
Councillor M F L Durham said that there had been some legitimate concerns but 
acknowledged that these had now been addressed at section 8 in the Officer’s report 
together with the additional two conditions.  He proposed that the Officers’ 
recommendation be agreed.  It was noted that this application was for non-residential 
use only, should this change in future it would be subject to a further planning 
application.  
 
At this point, the Committee acknowledged the importance of including electric car 
charging points in non-residential applications and noted that the barn conversion to 
office space would create jobs for the local area. 
 
There being no further debate the Chairman put Councillor Durham’s proposal, duly 
seconded, to approve the application to the Committee and upon a vote being taken 
the application was unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED tha
[...]
se features on site that are particularly 
sensitive for bats and that are likely to cause disturbance along important routes 
used for foraging; and show how and where external lighting will be installed so 
that it can be clearly demonstrated that areas to be lit will not disturb or prevent 
bats using their territory.  

 

Page 10



 

All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the specifications and 
locations set out in the scheme and maintained thereafter in accordance with 
the scheme. Under no circumstances should any other external lighting be 
installed without prior consent from the local planning authority. 

17 No means of external illumination of the site shall be installed or operated 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The external 
illumination shall be retained as such thereafter and operated in accordance 
with the approved details.  

18 Details of the siting, height, design and materials of the treatment of all 
boundaries including gates, fences, walls, railings and piers or other means of 
enclosure shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority prior to first use/occupation of the development hereby approved.  The 
screening as approved shall be constructed prior to the first use/occupation of 
the development to which it relates and be retained as such thereafter. 
        

 

397. 21/01063/HOUSE - LAVENA, 38 WOODROLFE ROAD, TOLLESBURY, CM9 8SD  

 

Application Number 21/01063/HOUSE 

Location Lavena, 38 Woodrolfe Road, Tollesbury, CM9 8SD 

Proposal 
One and a half storey side extension incorporating dormer 
windows to match existing. 

Applicant Chrissie Hitchins 

Agent Mr Adam Herbert – Adam Herbert Design 

Target Decision Date 09.12.2021 

Case Officer Jade Elles 

Parish TOLLESBURY 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member of staff  

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman opened the debate. 
 
A discussion ensued where the overarching concern was the dominant nature of the 
proposed development by way of loss of light and proximity to the neighbouring 
property.  
 
Councillor J L Fleming proposed that the application be refused in accordance with the 
Officers’ recommendation.  This was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal, given its height, design and proximity to the neighbouring 

property   would result in harm to the amenities of that neighbouring property by 
way of overbearingness, loss of light and outlook to a habitable room. The 
proposal is therefore in conflict with policies. D1 and H4 of the Maldon District 
Local Development Plan 2017, the Maldon District Design Guide, and the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021 

2. The, proposal, given its height, design and proximity to the neighbouring 
property, would jar uncomfortably through a clash of roof forms and scale, 
resulting in an anomalous relationship to the detriment of the streetscene in this 
part of Woodrolfe Road. The proposal is therefore in conflict with policies. D1 
and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 2017, the Maldon District 
Design Guide, and the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

 

Page 11



 

 
Prior to the closure of the meeting Councillor E L Stephens asked if Planning Officers 
could provide images from Google Street View in future meetings so that the 
committee can see the full street scene when making decisions.   
      
 

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 
 
 
 

MRS M E THOMPSON 
CHAIRMAN 

   

Page 12



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

Application Number 21/01071/OUT 

Location Land North of Poplar Grove Chase, Great Totham  

Proposal 
Application for outline planning permission for one detached 3-
bedroom dwelling with all matters reserved 

Applicant Mr A Lawson 

Agent Mrs Melanie Bingham-Wallis – Foxes Rural Consultants 

Target Decision Date EOT 09.02.2022 

Case Officer Devan Hearnah 

Parish GREAT TOTHAM 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In: 
- Councillor J V Keyes. Policies D1 and H4 & S1.   

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reasons set out in Section 8 of this report. 

 
2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

  

Page 14



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located on the western side of Broad Street Green Road, to 

the rear of The Old Dairy, a commercial premise.  The site currently comprises a 
dilapidated stable building, trees and scrub.  The site shares an access with The Old 
Dairy, which is taken from the western side of Broad Street Green Road.  The site 
also lies to the north of Poplar Grove Chase, within a paddock.  There is a barn to the 
northwest of the application site which was developed under approval 18/00056/FUL. 
 

3.1.2 It is also worth noting that there is outline permission to replace an existing 
commercial building to the east of the application site with up to three dwellings.  This 
site is directly adjacent to the application site and there is a small area of intervening 
land between the neighbouring site and the application site.   

 
3.1.3 The surrounding area has a semi-rural nature.  Aside from the barn, the area to the 

north of the application site is open countryside.  As mentioned, there is a 
commercial premise to the east along with linear residential development fronting 
Broad Street Green Road and Poplar Grove Chase to the south.  To the far west and 
south of the site is more open countryside/agricultural land.   

 
3.1.4 Outline planning permission with all matters reserved is sought for a three-bedroom 

custom build and self-build detached dwelling.  In this context, as a
[...]
o the north did not undermine that finding.  Although the 
revised scheme would have been less visible from the public realm than the 2016 
scheme, it was noted that the development would still be prominent from the 
surrounding properties.  In concluding the Inspector found that not only is the 
proposal outside of the defined settlement boundary and had been found to be 

Page 15



 
unsustainable in terms of accessibility and unable to be likely to assist greatly in 
maintaining the vitality of rural communities, but it was also found to cause harm to 
the character and appearance of the area, contrary to local and national policy.  
Therefore, the social and economic benefits of a single house, together with the 
delivery of a self-build plot, did not outweigh the environmental harm.   

 
3.1.8 For clarification purposes the site plan for the 2018 scheme and the proposed 

scheme have been provided below to show the differences in the site size.  Whilst 
the site has been reduced in size, the above findings are directly applicable to the 
application site and form a material consideration in assessing this application.  
Therefore, these matters will be revisited in the assessment below.   

 
2018 refused scheme (18/01191/FUL) 

 

 
  

Page 16



 
Current proposed scheme  

 
 

3.2 Conclusion 
 

3.2.1 Having taken all material planning considerations into account, an objection is raised 
to the visual impact of the development on the character and appearance of the site 
and the surrounding area.  The development would represent an unwelcome visual 
intrusion into the site and would result in an unacceptable form of backland 
development which would urbanise the site.  The limited social and economic 
benefits of the proposal would not outweigh the environmental harm, it would 
therefore be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the 
policies of the Local Development Plan (LDP). 

 
4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES 
 

Members’ attention 
[...]
rated by an intervening piece of land which is densely vegetated and contains a 
ditch, thereby further detaching the proposal from the existing built form.   

 
5.3.9 Whilst the design of the dwelling as shown when considered in isolation is not 

objected to due to its traditional form and style, this does not overcome the harm 
relating the positioning of the proposal discussed above.  Furthermore, the addition of 
a dwelling at the site would result in the urbanisation of the site which would be 
exacerbated by the loss of vegetation to facilitate an extension to the existing access 
and also the associated residential paraphernalia which comes with residential living.  
This refers to outbuildings, boundary treatments, garden furniture etc.  Most notable 
is the provision of parking, which as shown would create a harsh car dominated 
frontage to the development.  Parking to the front of dwellings is resisted under 
section C 10 of the MDDG.  Although this element would not be highly visible from 
the public realm, the lack of visibility alone does not set aside the requirement for 
high quality development.  Furthermore, there is nothing to ensure that the screening 
to the north of the site, outside of the site boundary will remain in perpetuity and there 
would likely be views from the neighbouring development to the east if that site were 
to come forward in the future.   

 

Page 22



 
5.3.10 For the reasons given it is considered that the proposal would result in demonstrable 

harm to the character and appearance of the area by creating a contrived and 
awkward form of backland development which would be visible from neighbouring 
properties.  Therefore, the development is considered contrary to policies S1, S8, D1 
and H4 of the LDP.   

 
5.3.11 The planning statement suggests that the development proposed is comparable to 

that approved under application 18/00843/RES at Land Rear of Broad Street Green 
Road in that it was backland development.  Ho
[...]
asures that 
will be implemented to 
ensure its protection and 

Addressed at section 5.7 

Page 29



 

Name of Internal 
Consultee 

Comment Officer Response 

retention need to be 
provided as part of a 
detailed application.  Soft 
Landscaping will also be 
required to show how it 
will enhance amenity and 
wildlife benefit, as well as 
including elements of 
secure by design where 
appropriate.   

 
7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties  
 
7.4.1 No letters of representation have been received to date.   

8 REASON FOR REFUSAL 

 
1. The application site lies within a rural location. The proposed development would 

represent an unacceptable form of backland development that fails to accord with the 
prevailing pattern of development within the area. The development would be visually 
prominent from surrounding properties and would result in an unwelcomed visual 
intrusion and urbanisation of the site, to the detriment of the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. The development would therefore be 
unacceptable and contrary to policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan and Government advice contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

 

Page 30



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

Application Number TPO 4/21 

Location 
Front boundary between 37 and 39 Fish Street, Goldhanger, 
CM9 8AT 

Proposal Confirmation of TPO 4/21 

Owner’s 
Mr & Mrs Button – 37 Fish Street, Goldhanger, CM9 8AT 
Mr Moore – Oak Cottage, Mill Lane, Pebmarsh, CM9 2NW 

Confirmation by 14.03.2022 

Case Officer Sophie Mardon 

Parish GOLDHANGER PARISH COUNCIL 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Decision on confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order as per the 
Council’s scheme of delegation. 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 4/21 without any modifications 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
3. 

Page 32



 
SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 In August 2021, the Council received a notification under the terms of section 211 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to undertake works to a tree within a 
Conservation Area.  The notification proposed to fell a Sycamore Tree located on the 
shared front boundary of Nos. 37 and 39 Fish Street, Goldhanger.  Due to the 
prominent location and the size of the tree, and lack of any Arboricultural justification 
for its removal, it was considered by the Council that the unjustified removal of the 
tree would materially impact on the amenity of the area.  Therefore, a Tree 
Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment, which is a 
professionally and nationally accepted system of scoring the amenity value of a tree, 
was carried out.  The TEMPO assessment scored the tree 15 out of 25 and 
concluded that the Sycamore tree was worthy of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO).  
Therefore, a TPO was served on 14 September 2021.   
 

3.1.2 One letter of objection has been received relating to the serving of TPO 4/21 located 
on the front boundary of Nos. 37 and 39 Fish Street, Goldhanger. 
 

3.1.3 The objection remains unresolved; therefore, the question of whether or not to 
confirm the TPO has been brought before members to determine. 

 
3.2 The site 
 
3.2.1 The Sycamore tree is located in the front garden setting, along the shared southern 

and northern boundary of Nos. 37 and 39 Fish Street, fronting the highway.  Due to 
its location to the front of the dwelling, the size of the tree and the lack of many other 
substantial trees in the immediate area it is considered that the tree has a significant 
role within the street scene. 

 
3.3 The tree is within the property of No. 37 Fish Street, Goldhanger, which is known to 

be owned by Mr & Mrs Button a
[...]
IONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
7.1 Representations received from Interested Parties  
 
7.1.1 1 letter from one owner was received objecting to the serving of the TPO 4/21 and 

the reasons for objection are summarised in the table below: 
 

Objection Comment Officer Response 

The tree is a Sycamore and has been in 
place for many years given its size 
without a TPO being connected to it. 

Comments noted, due to the nature of 
the works under the S211 notice it was 
considered expedient to serve a TPO 
on the tree to prevent unnecessary and 
unjustified works.  Further addressed in 
section 5 of the report.   

Over the last 3 years the tree has 
started to lean and is cracking our 
driveway which is causing significant 
damage to our property.  Branches 
have fallen in heavy winds that have 
caused damage to vehicles 

Comments noted, no Arboricultural 
justification or evidence has been 
submitted to implicate the tree.   

The tree is also a possible cause of 
drainage problems affecting the drain 
outside No. 39 due to the roots 
obstruction the underground drains.   

Comments noted, no Arboricultural 
justification or evidence has been 
submitted to implicate the tree.   

Concerns over the harm it could do it 
people living in Fish Street/ visiting the 
area of the tree continues to out the 
ground leaning towards the street and 
one day collapsing 

Comments noted, the applicant has not 
demonstrated that no other repair 
solutions are available which could 
mitigate the impact of the tree.   

Page 35



 
 

8. CONCLUSION  

 
8.1 The Sycamore tree, the subject of the TPO makes a significant contribution to the 

character and appearance of the surrounding area due to the size and prominent 
location of the tree.  Given that the tree has a TEMPO score of 15, it is considered 
that the TPO should be confirmed to prevent the loss of this tree without securing 
appropriate replanting, which could harm the amenity value of the Conservation 
Area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 36



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

Application Number TPO 5/21 

Location Primrose, Howe Green Road, Purleigh, CM3 6PX 

Proposal Confirmation of TPO 5/21 

Owner’s 

John Holliday and Lucy Holliday – Primrose, Howe Green Road, 
Purleigh, CM3 6PX 
David Fleming and Jane Fleming – Great Whitmans Farm, 
Hackmans Lane, Purleigh, CM3 6RW. 

Confirmation by 13.04.2022 

Case Officer Sophie Mardon 

Parish PURLEIGH PARISH COUNCIL 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Decision on confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order as per the 
Council’s scheme of delegation 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 5/21 without any modifications 

 
2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

  

Page 38



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 In March 2021, the Council received an enquiry from a local resident who had been 

approached by a tree consultant who cited an Oak tree on the local resident’s land as 
causing structural damage to their client’s property at the dwelling known as 
Primrose, Howe Green Road, Purleigh and that the tree be felled.  It was further 
enquired if the tree was subject to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) and concerns 
were raised regarding its protection as the tree is situated within an ancient 
hedgerow, within 500m of a Scheduled Monument and close to the Purleigh 
conservation area.  Due to its prominent location and the size of the tree, it was 
considered by the Council that the removal of this tree would materially impact on the 
amenity of the area.  Therefore, a Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders 
(TEMPO) assessment, which is a nationally accepted system of scoring the amenity 
value of a tree, was carried out.  The T
[...]
 tree has been addressed in section 
5 of the report.   
 

It is our understanding that the Council 
have to be able to demonstrate why the 
tree has significant amenity value 

Comments noted.  The Council has 
undertaken a TEMPO assessment 
(Tree Evaluation Method for 
Preservation Orders), which is a 
nationally accepted system of scoring 
the amenity value of a tree and has 
been made available to the customer. 

 

8. CONCLUSION  

 
8.1 The Oak tree, the subject of the TPO makes a significant contribution to the 

character and appearance of the surrounding area due to its size and prominent 
position.  Given that the tree has a TEMPO score of 15, it is considered that the TPO 
should be confirmed to prevent the loss of this tree without securing appropriate 
replanting or to prevent inappropriate works being carried out which could harm the 
amenity value and overall health of the tree. 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 21/01071/OUT - Land North of Poplar Grove Chase, Great Totham
	6 TPO 4/21 - Front boundary between 37 and 39 Fish Street, Goldhanger, CM9 8AT
	7 TPO 5/21 - Primrose, Howe Green Road, Purleigh, CM3 6PX



Minutes of the meeting


 

437 

MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
2 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor J V Keyes 

Councillors M F L Durham, CC, C P Morley, E L Stephens and 
Miss S White 

In attendance Councillor C Morris  

478. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

479. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R H Siddall and Mrs J L 
Fleming. 

480. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 
December 2021 be approved and confirmed. 

481. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 
County Council, a statutory consultee on all planning related matters. 

482. 21/01071/OUT - LAND NORTH OF POPLAR GROVE CHASE, GREAT TOTHAM  

 

Application Number 21/01071/OUT 

Location Land North of Poplar Grove Chase, Great Totham  

Proposal 
Application for outline planning permission for one 
detached 3-bedroom dwelling with all matters reserved 

Applicant Mr A Lawson 

Agent Mrs Melanie Bingham-Wallis – Foxes Rural Consultants 

Target Decision Date EOT 09.02.2022 

Case Officer Devan Hearnah 

Parish GREAT TOTHAM 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In: 
- Councillor J V Keyes. Policies D1 and H4 & S1.   

 



438 

A Members’ Update had been circulated prior to the meeting that contained an 
additional paragraph to be considered under section 5 of the report Main 
Considerations which detailed the impact of the proposal in relation to the existing 
stable building, in order to allow Members to make a fully informed decision. 
 
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Agent Ms Bingham-Wallis, addressed the 
Committee.  The Chairman then opened the debate. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued around self-build criteria, potential encroachment into the 
countryside, the existing development and the possible over development in the area. 
 
The Lead Specialist Development advised that, as outlined in the Officer’s report, the 
concern was the over development in the area as referenced by both Officers and the 
Inspector and that this space provided relief from this. When considering the site in its 
totality, should this be permitted, it would potentially have a negative impact on the 
garden suburb development and surrounding countryside. Furthermore, given it was a 
single dwelling, it would not have significant economic or social benefits to the 
community. 
 
Councillor White proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation on the grounds that there was a need to provide more self-build plots 
in line with government policies, the benefits outweighed the harm, it had good access 
and was not an encroachment on the countryside given the existing development. This 
was seconded by Councillor Keyes. 
 
The Chairman put the proposal to the Committee and there being an equality of votes 
used her casting vote to refuse the proposal and it was lost. 
 
She then put the Officer’s recommendation of refusal to the Committee and upon an 
equality of votes used her casting vote to support the Officer recommendation and the 
application was refused in line with the report recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
1. The application site lies within a rural location. The proposed development would 

represent an unacceptable form of backland development that fails to accord with 
the prevailing pattern of development within the area. The development would be 
visually prominent from surrounding properties and would result in an unwelcomed 
visual intrusion and urbanisation of the site, to the detriment of the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. The development would therefore be 
unacceptable and contrary to policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the Maldon District 
Local Development Plan and Government advice contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

483. TPO 4/21 - FRONT BOUNDARY BETWEEN 37 AND 39 FISH STREET, 
GOLDHANGER, CM9 8AT  

 

Application Number TPO 4/21 

Location 
Front boundary between 37 and 39 Fish Street, 
Goldhanger, CM9 8AT 

Proposal Confirmation of TPO 4/21 

Owner’s 
Mr & Mrs Button – 37 Fish Street, Goldhanger, CM9 8AT 
Mr Moore – Oak Cottage, Mill Lane, Pebmarsh, CM9 
2NW 

Confirmation by 14.03.2022 

Case Officer Sophie Mardon 



439 

Parish GOLDHANGER PARISH COUNCIL 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Decision on confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order 
as per the Council’s scheme of delegation. 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, an Objector, Ms Button, addressed the 
Committee. The Chairman then opened the debate. 
 
A brief discussion ensued regarding the tree and the fact that it had been a permanent 
feature of the street prior to any development.  The general consensus was that it 
should remain and that the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) would ensure maintenance 
and replacement as appropriate, thus retaining the character and historical references 
of the area.  
 
The Chairman put the Officer’s recommendation, in line with an earlier proposal, to 
confirm the TPO to the Committee and it was duly seconded and agreed.  It was noted 
that Councillor White abstained from voting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Tree Preservation Order be CONFIRMED. 

484. TPO 5/21 - PRIMROSE, HOWE GREEN ROAD, PURLEIGH, CM3 6PX  

 

Application Number TPO 5/21 

Location Primrose, Howe Green Road, Purleigh, CM3 6PX 

Proposal Confirmation of TPO 5/21 

Owner’s 

John Holliday and Lucy Holliday – Primrose, Howe Green 
Road, Purleigh, CM3 6PX 
David Fleming and Jane Fleming – Great Whitmans Farm, 
Hackmans Lane, Purleigh, CM3 6RW. 

Confirmation by 13.04.2022 

Case Officer Sophie Mardon 

Parish PURLEIGH PARISH COUNCIL 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Decision on confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order as 
per the Council’s scheme of delegation 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman opened the debate. 
 
A discussion ensued around the amenity value of the tree and its contribution to the 
area. Councillor Durham said that he fully supported the Officer’s recommendation as 
retaining such a beautiful tree was in line with the green credentials of the Council. 
 
The Lead Specialist Development highlighted the maintenance and management 
advantages that came with the granting of a TPO. 
 
The Chairman put the recommendation to confirm the TPO to the Committee, it was 
seconded by Councillor Morley and agreed.  It was noted that Councillor White 
abstained from voting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Tree Preservation Order be CONFIRMED.  
 

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 
 
 
 

MRS M E THOMPSON 
CHAIRMAN 

   


